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women will be getting employment. Will the Government amend this Act to include this
weaver community of women of our region?

#ft xgaw gare g 9wufy 981y, 89 IR-91R 9T Bl AHHRI T IF 8 AR
291 918d © & B19T d &9 4 B9 33 BI9al AfeArsil &1 9ERY H1 qragr
forar ar €, sN|dl g371 Bk ST 431 g8 &, SR AMMBR & HI1T H gan & &4
d o9 fasrs 9rierRy afgdmsil &1 g1 91fsy dfeT g4 989 S gaq1 24 gU
g3t g for 42 wIAd afgamsit o 9 21 safay Ao g 9 FE R &
fop wfgdrall @1 wrfie™ 8l ...(gagm)....

#ft pAR fuxp 17, F VA 91d 7€ B @1 81 H 319y 3R Arfogwe Bl
SIS 68 I8 g1 ... (FqGT).....

st Tgdw grae faE: 39 @ A9 91 e AR 9l § s9de b1 81
IHdT 8, o Ity iraa 42 ufgwd afgaret o arfigr 21 dIs @1y 15y
#, @19 a9 1 81, IFHT &9 A1 W 32 & | R U gABR fE HT HET
2, a1 $9H AP 3R MR-gAHR TS BT 4g &1 781 21 S BIs 41 NREGA H &4
BT DI STOT IW@A &, d AMAGT BRI, ITH! HTH fEIT AT, BIS AH-CId T2
2l

sft R 19w I VA1 AP € IMR. CHAIRMAN: Please don't ask the
other supplementary. ...(Interruptions)...

sft Tgawr yarg g AfET gaH% g1 gAa1 d9 Hfay , 399 a4l a5
gABI BT AR IS U199 81 € FAI[Ph BEl blg ARBIR] BIH §ADI BT A8
21 oy Tgr 9 2, AfeT gud e dgy, A89d arar 19 2, FHl &ar i

ffopee d9v & fay 98t 21
Designing of software by TCS on NREG programme

*523. SHRIMATIVIPLOVE THAKUR: Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be
pleased to state:

whether it is a fact that a specially designed software has been prepared by Tata
Consultancy Service Social Sector team, which helps in tracking every detail in NREGA
Scheme;

whether it is also a fact that this software has been successfully used in Andhra
Pradesh to prevent misuse of funds meant for implementation of NREGA Scheme;

if so, the details of the said software; and
what steps Government propose to take to use this software in the entire country?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRIRAGHUVANSH PRASAD SINGH):
(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) Government of Andhra Pradesh with the help of Tata Consultancy Services,
(TCS), has developed a software for the Government of Andhra Pradesh to monitor the
State Government's implementation of NREGS in the State. As reported by Government of
Andhra Pradesh, this software has enabled the State Government to elicit data on the
implementation of the programme in Andhra Pradesh as per the State Government's
requirement. However, the TCS software used by the Government of Andhra Pradesh does



Oral Answers [30 APRIL 2008] to Questions 11

not capture data on critical statutory parameters such as the date of registration, household
photograph on the Job Card, employment application date, dated, receipt against
employment demand, daily attendance on muster rolls. Government of Andhra Pradesh has
been advised to prepare a bridge software so that its TCS software may be enabled to
generate data on National templates of the Ministry of Rural Development's website.

NREGA is a National Act and programme and the data has to be captured on standardized
comprehensive parameters which are applicable across the country and subserve the non-
negotiable statutory requirements of the Act. As such, the Ministry has already through
NIC developed the National Software for NREGA, viz. nregasoft. The NIC software supports
the operation of the computer based Management Information System (MIS) for NREGA,
www.nrega.nic.in at the transaction level. It has been carefully designed, keeping in view
the statutory requirements of the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act. It enables a
detailed household based tracking of all physical and financial aspects of implementation.
It places all data in public domain and infuses transparency in programme implementation.
It also generates analytical reports and alerts for States to closely monitor the processes of
the Act and fund utilization. The NIC software for NREGA has won awards, viz., (a) Microsoft
e-Governance Award, 2006 (b) Skoch Challenger Award, 2007 (c) Dataquest e-Governance
Champion Award, 2008.

All the States are already using the NIC software with the exception of Andhra Pradesh.
In a two-day National Workshop on MIS for NREGA on 28-29, December, 2007 all States I'T
Teams confirmed the high quality of the national software of NREGA built by NIC in the
Ministry of Rural Development.

The MIS software developed by the Ministry has been through NIC, a Government
organization. The software is fully owned by the Ministry and its maintenance is cost
effective. It serves the purposes of the National Act in all its parameters. In contrast, the
TCS software being used by Government of Andhra Pradesh has been developed by a
private sector organization that retains the copyright for it. The maintenance of the TCS
software is costlier, and information on all aspects of NREGA is not captured by it. Therefore,
the question of using TCS software in the entire country does not arise.

sftadt faga sz ANy Qurafy 9819y, Si4r 781 ofud Sarg § $E1 8 P
NIC 9 NREGA &1 W|ITdIR $adY {61 €, a1 # #31 A8IgT | SA1971 A18<1 &,
fp <Y 57817 Iy fhar 2, 98 S Yy YT arall 7 TSl d=ad<~dl &I faar,
IE I ygS a1 A1 A1, I 915 H fHar war °91? Fgife 7 St vy e § o
AR FidT BT 39 IR A 9ia I € 3% ST STST 39 UTq T 21 § I&t
ST 918t 8 fop e 9Q ¥ &1 WiHedIR Ugel AT, YT b7 AXPHR b §d
TATAT 1 U8 39 SToId fhaT AT?

sft vgdw ware g wuUfy 981y, 9 NREGA ST d47 3R BT
® 915 99 894 A fHa1, a1 S NIC ARSI GAT &, I76I4 JRIT BB
BT AIFSAIR 1T, S I WX & GHI 15T A AT 81 R8T & | AT 997 iR
TCS 3 AT @ By +Is ATredax faafua fear, fasT g s AvadR 3
AT fHAT €1 I8 e U3 GRBIR B (U1 5281 2| Al BIs Wl 5T AIBIR (U]
$TOTUR &, Bl 4 98 AT B, AT NIC BT Sl AIFedIR & 98 I 31T § iR
EEENEEIDACRIRCIRS

sfiwsdt faga sigw: gwafa <ft, § g8 ff SA971 "3RS g 5 s
ATFSIUR $TAT B3 & 1T S AT 8, 98 FIT NRGEA 4 A1 8 47 fHfaedt 1
39 T ot & wd fopar 872 &R, oI 3Ny U< 7 wigde Hu+l @ foar g,
IFB! ST bel 4 491 fagr 87 g9 917 I8 & o g78i7 @8l 5 s9d urd
[T 1T MR ZTRUIH 21 § I8 9471 A8 B P HI9-319 € ¥ Tl B,
f9d 9T 36T STST AT 8, ST NREGA
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q g TR |l Wl 9o 21 3R Sl ITH! AT 8] B GBI, IT CSH &
fory 53 St @91 BgH ITH ATIB B2

sft vgdw ware Mg H@8ISY NREGA df &RA H IR BIAal
establishment cost HS[X &, S ¥ATYAT &1 @Al 2, 8 AT9T IR gfqerd & | I
H 9 PIs ST AR, S 4 ufgwd § & 918 <Tel ddeedl | HRIY AT
TF03ME 010 | HRIT, SAHB! I | | I0f¥ fyadh 21 gafeay 394 +I1s Agv9a
3R TR -SYUR BT FIT 8T 21

T, AT AT 7 YT {6 I9-HI19 9 I5ITH A SIST M BT 7, |
FATT A1EA1 8 6 G ISTT | I§ STCT M 8T & ALY d1 AT GG 9Ig
9B ©, G B9 9A19 § od &1 59 STST §AR UTH F8) I8dl AT, Hgell Il
g7, I HI, 2005 AT ST, 2006 BT RUId <l off, 89 FE1 a1 9rd o, AfHT 3r9
qEIed, HYel gty Rule on &1 21 gafay $v a9 ugd 89 9 *:Is €19
AT A7 I8 &, S 17 HIre dflw @ 9971 32 2, g Aot vriw Rard an
81 € 3R § Mg &b A1egw | YR IRAYHA oS 1 gufae srgay @ 8k w19 B1
RT g9®1 HATr 81 1 G 15T H 98 $IeAd © SR FH I5AT | gHBI
ST 371 IET &, ST AR U 8F AT DI 8% G § AGIT B I8 & [ a7
fRufe 2 ok we¥g S 99T 4ud &, 89 gId 9Ta1d JIR 3@ 2|

st faga stz 9wrufa i, 49 99 9a1a goT o1 {6 o 15"
NREGA H 1% 19 98] B3 I8 8, S7d Ui I 91 $59 18 87 37d U
Hrel STST AT BT, IAB! AT S1g I B &, A1 S IISY NREGA ¥ 31H
FTH 98] HI B €, ST W TH & foIv I F7 5 ST I8 8, STIPB! HT 3 HE
RE €, I8 § SI941 18l § ?

sft xgde wrag fis: w8Isy, 959 931 a¥ 2 3R -3k 31 gHAd
S H 99 BT B

sl faga st ' 991 A9d9 gl .. .(@AGT).. ..

sft Tgdw yrare g 9l @ gATHI ITDT FAATHR, IABI Hal
HASNIN B, STPB] ABTIAT HIdh, I A @ ... (FIYT). ...
sft gEar @ awdt: f[98R | f59 37 $1 ggud &, Iz W1 9471 S|

sft Tgdw grare &g fI8R § MUS), NDA BT §FHA ©, S AsES]
REl 8, ART-NEN, H1-GAl ST —fJare I BT 8, 3qDI MHTAl, SHBI
IREAEI

WE\TEH, federal structure of political system &I DX YET 2l g?ﬂ%ﬂ’, gt
RISAT | P! AT A1 & 3 qHl ISYT b1 84 WA <A1 &, A afi”
AETIAT HIAT 81 I8 1 § 9979 aTAT § NDA & 059 H A5G $1 gt
AETId] §3, S9Y AR A1, T AT SITET UPA & FHT | IST] &1 FETIAT 8
& 2 3R &P 4wy FA1 | I8 YBT 1 5T 2 fob 79 rfrs wgradr a3 IR @
IT NDA B EHAT 99 faoat! # off, 39 997 1frd AgTadr g31 39fay qod &
qifd®! & A9 89 AR1-fedrg-fedrg <9 ik 9ea | A1 g9 fg9r9 gagd e
fpad 99g 7 fea+ SareT AETIdT §SISHRI SHANTARAM LAXMAN NAIK: In
a scheme like this, if it is to be successful, then, one has to monitor and supervise misuse
of funds at various levels. It is obvious. I would like to know that since the process of
implementation of this programme has been started, whether any State Government has
detected any misuse of funds and has filed prosecution against the culprits

sft vgdw wrare fiE: A481ey , 2,38,000 GATIA SUUR H € 3R 600 ford €
STEi-d81 @ Hfauyd Rrerad endl Igdl €, S U 8H IS AXBIRT BT ATILT
HIA ©, dIRA1AT # S &1 gAY I8 HeA1 f6 qwwx F I8 5t A A1 @
w31, a8t At A1 Feaard) g9 g |8 1y, it St & sy '8 v, 9
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€T 81 SI81- Fel 4 eI & 4971 1 199 1 |l @RI 9FHS! U8 €, 981 HRATS DI
T 21 SAFAY 39 UR H1RA18AT 81 W8T & 3R # w9l g & a9,371 9% 7 Zero tolerance
towards corruption @I A% §H ST X8 &, Fif% teething trouble, oAl HiEATE
8l WHAT ©, 98 BH AHR T ol SATAY B WIT © 3R ST WRBRI A IR
geFwT 8 e ¥, frar wR u¥ 8 ¥er 2, 399 gurR & ufear 9 81 CAG @,
H8ISY, §91 Bl & fo and S HIf|

sft s dewv ArAd: {FIT FAW gU 97 9q130?

sft vgdw wrag fig: garofa S, <o 9§ I59aR FA9 20-22 Rre1ad oS €,
I9 g% HA ATl 81 I 2, 19 81 E 2

sft geywwr fyart:  @uafy S, aEay 430 St IR-IR 989 | 39 919 31
90T B © fH $WH Transparency @ 3R I8 H8T $1 894 NIC & SRRy i
software I1IT &, IAH FTT, up-to-date SHEHI I &l 21 § FA St HT I
a18d1 g f6 NREGA & IR 4§ 911 ed15d 8 © {6 399 afas 1Ryl &1 g9 488 98
7T ® AR gl a1 RrAr-uRue B ST -AITAT S MY U BTH B b IO, frar
goTad & AfHRAT 7 a7 ART B fyurt B /v fear 2 iR S9H 21wk, 20 U<,
25 AT FfIH HHIerT forar o1 8T 81 FAT 3HBT A1B A1 73 S w71 € &iv afy
2, dI d 39 99 H g7 1A areT HY I B2

sft Tgdw grare fag: wuafy S, 49 g% 4 € $371 {5 59 wERI g1 39
AISAT BT BTATAIT BIAT 8, & bdd SAB! 2 @WIW, HIRIH, advise, coordination
AT BT HTH B © 3R ITH] JUT G AT ATS < I8 o | ATE PIs WA specific
frerad 81, 91 4 99191 8 96T & o HEl TSIS! 81 IET 8, MY IGB] ATTHINT §H
AT, & SABT BT ST AIBIR F BRI |

ft gSIpgor fyardt: SR g § I8 99 W1UH HTT UR 81 ]ET ¢ SR AR fud
fagrefaR, g%dl, 39 Wt 978l R 39 UPR B Hpad 2

sft vgdw wras fae: el vew a1 fodl @ e 4 afs 59 ave &1 Rrea
2, @ A9 95w B4 gfad &1, 9 JI6Y IFB! BT A, HrigrEl H &R B
2 21 safae 39 A9Ar 7 gl &) 9rfiert, FaRrE ik 9I1eed ® g9 erdert 21
AT el @ g9 wrefA1 @ fp 3 IR 39d! 2wy B 3N 3B SWIY HID,
HATAT BT TG S 1Y, 9D g9 1A are) a3 dd |

sft gorywor faardt: 73 Sft, § snue) 39 IR A fa@s? AEHERY g

sft gdTer SraSHR:  wHTAfa SN, I S 2 softwares ®T 91T dA IET B,
2softwares ® qET AT g f& NIC complies more on statutory norms and the TCS
Complies more on tranprency horms can’t the governments take intiative to have best of
both beacouse software development is a countinouse process? 39 ¥ AVHTY T RSl
A 82

sft vgder wrae fag: wwrafa SN, &7 #7 interaction gam € iR ST 4
bridge 919 & fag TCS &1 3R 15T IR I GoI1a H1 S feu 19 €1 397 & 4A719 4R
TP 37 HT &1 Bl, 39 (0T TA1 93 frar 2

sft U1 ATISHY: AT FATA ST & o S YA MY USI AXBR BT BT &
& bridge software UIR B, § H+5 AIHIR A & Y1 § 1% 98 &1 9 4 software DI
AW 91d SHH of, Y I WX HT BTIST 8191, Transparency compliance is what is
needed in NREGS. a9 Sl I9&%! bridge software 3914 &y &8 I8 &, N9 98
BT YT 7T &1 BIAT T8 |, d1fP best of both e I ?

sft Tgdw wrare fas: wuafa S, te a1 98 9w 9 & 9l Al H a1 @ eiR
ggd oAU 9871 Acadh AR B, Y UL BT AYPIR 7 a7 d TCS &7 software TIATA
feear <11 & i 9 interaction
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BT 3R IAH $B AT 4TS 715, SATAT I8 T T 16 THDT bridge software
IR fpar ov) S99 afe @ g99 FETIGT 9189, dF 89 NIC Bl BB, 39 d38
JEH STB] ABTIAT B & {7 AR Tl

* 524. [The questioner Shri Shahid Siddiqui was absent. For answer vide page 20
Infra]

Inspection Report of Admiral Gorshkov
1525. SHRIM.V. MYSURAREDDY: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

whether the inspection of Admiral Gorshkov which was to be completed by March,
2008 is over;

if so, the details of inspection report;

whether it is a fact that Russia has made it clear to the Ministry that cost escalation of
Admiral Gorshkov is a must; and

if so, what is the price escalation Russia has proposed and to what extent Government
has agreed to give?

*524. [The question (s) Shri Shahid Siddiqui was absent. For answer vide page ......... Infra]

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI A.K. ANTONY): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the
Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) The Russian side submitted a revised Master Schedule indicating a delay in the
project and an increase in price for repair and re-equipping of aircraft carrier ex-Admiral
Gorshkov. The Russian side has indicated revision in time and cost due to 'Growth of Work'.
The price escalation proposed by the Russian side is US Dollar 1202 million. The process of
examination of the scope and necessity for additional work projected by the Russian side
has been initiated.

SHRI M. V. MYSURA REDDY: Sir, as per the Minister's reply, the escalation proposal by
Russia for completion of Gorshkov is 1,202 million US dollars. This is nothing but breach of
contract. When the contract was signed, it was a fixed-price contract and there is no clause
for renegotiation in the agreement. Now, Russia is saying that substantial price rise is
inescapable and we are examining on this which does not exist at all in the original contract.
Sir, by supplementary is, after our specialised team inspection of the warship, whether it is
true that Russian team is visiting India to sign a modified contract with revised price of
Gorshkov. In that event, the Government of India might have made up its mind about the
contract. I wish to know how the Government is planning to manoeuvre through this
contract and clinch the deal in favour of India without breach of contract.

SHRI M.M. PALLAM RAFU: Sir, the contract allows for growth and scope of work which
has been submitted by the Russian side, and a Technical Evaluation Committee is examining
the proposals. And, as and when, the examination is completed regarding the growth and
scope of work and the necessity for the growth of work, a decision will be made on that.

SHRI M. V. MYSURA REDDY: Sir, the growth of work is a pretext. It is learnt that in the
new Russia, the defence exports are handled by ROSOBORON Export. This organisation is
an autonomous organisation and profit is its sole motive and is not tied down by any
strategic issues. I want to know from the Minister if it is a fact that this organisaiton is
handling the Gorshkov deal. Is there any proposal before the Government to convince the



